Transactions as if they had occurred at the beginning of the respective periods.

We have included all adjustments, consisting of normal recurring adjustments, which in the opinion of management, are necessary for a fair presentation of the data. We
based the pro forma adjustments on available information and on assumptions that we believe are reasonable under the circumstances. See “Notes to Pro Forma Consolidated
Statement of Operations” and “Notes to Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet” for a discussion of assumptions made. The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial
statements are presented for informational purposes and are based on management’s estimates. The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements do not purport to
represent what our results of operations or financial position actually would have been if the Transactions had occurred on the dates indicated or what our results of operations
or financial position will be for future periods.

39

Table of Contents

The Hillman Companies, Inc.
Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations

Year Ended December 31, 2009
(Unaudited)

($ in thousands)

   Historical
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro

Forma
Net sales   $458,161   —   $458,161
Cost of sales (exclusive of depreciation and amortization shown separately below)   224,642   (2,423)(1)   222,219

Gross profit   233,519   2,423   235,942

Operating expenses:
Selling, general and administrative expenses   159,150   (8,737)(2)   150,413
Depreciation   16,993   —   16,993
Amortization   6,912   10,746 (3)   17,658
Management and transaction fees to related party   1,010   (1,010)(4)   —

Total operating expenses   184,065   999   185,064

Other income (expense), net   (120)   —   (120)

Income from operations   49,334   1,424   50,758
Interest expense, net   15,521   18,646 (5)   34,167
Interest expense on mandatorily redeemable preferred stock and management purchased preferred options   12,312   (12,312)(6)   —
Interest expense on junior subordinated debentures   12,820   —   12,820
Investment income on trust common securities   (378)   —   (378)

   40,275   6,334   46,609

Income (loss) before income taxes   9,059   (4,910)   4,149
Income tax provision (benefit)   10,289   (8,083)(7)   2,206

Net income (loss)   $ (1,230)  $ 3,173   $ 1,943

Net income (loss)   $ (1,230)  $ 3,173   $ 1,943
Interest expense, net   15,521   18,646   34,167
Interest expense on mandatorily redeemable preferred stock and management purchased preferred options   12,312   (12,312)   —
Interest expense on junior subordinated debentures   12,820   —   12,820
Investment income on trust common securities   (378)   —   (378)
Income tax provision (benefit)   10,289   (8,083)   2,206
Depreciation   16,993   —   16,993
Amortization   6,912   10,746   17,658

EBITDA   $ 73,239   $ 12,170   $ 85,409

Management and transaction fees to related party   1,010   (1,010)   —
Stock compensation expense   8,737   (8,737)   —

Exchange rate (gain) loss   (536)   —   (536)
Other adjustments   853   —   853

Pro forma Adjusted EBITDA   $ 83,303   $ 2,423   $ 85,726

See accompanying notes to pro forma consolidated statement of operations.

40

Table of Contents

The Hillman Companies, Inc.
Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations

Six Months Ended June 30, 2010
(Unaudited)

($ in thousands)

  Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro
Forma

  Predecessor   Successor

Five Months Ended

May 28, 2010
One Month Ended

June 30, 2010
  (unaudited)   (unaudited)
Net sales  $ 185,716   $ 47,700   $ —   $233,416
Cost of sales (exclusive of depreciation and amortization shown separately

below)   89,773   23,022   (771)(1)   112,024
Gross profit   95,943   24,678   771   121,392

Operating expenses:
Selling, general and administrative expenses   82,850   14,299   (19,053)(2)   78,096
Non-recurring expense   11,342   10,403   (21,745)   —
Depreciation   7,283   1,522   —   8,805
Amortization   2,678   1,009   5,142 (3)   8,829
Management and transaction fees to related party   438   —   (438)(4)   —
Total operating expenses   104,591   27,233   (36,094)   95,730

Other expense, net   (114)   (136)   —   (250)
(Loss) income from operations   (8,762)   (2,691)   36,865   25,412

Interest expense, net   8,327   3,619   5,137 (5)   17,083
Interest expense on mandatorily redeemable preferred stock and management

purchased preferred options   5,488   —   (5,488)(6)   —
Interest expense on junior subordinated debentures   5,254   1,051   —   6,305
Investment income on trust common securities   (158)   (31)   —   (189)

(Loss) income before income taxes   (27,673)   (7,330)   37,216   2,213
Income tax (benefit) provision   (2,465)   (1,860)   7,089 (7)   2,764

Net (loss) income  $ (25,208)  $ (5,470)  $ 30,127   $ (551)
Net income (loss)   (25,208)   (5,470)   30,127   (551)
Interest expense, net   8,327   3,619   5,137   17,083
Interest expense on mandatorily redeemable preferred stock and management

purchased preferred options   5,488   —   (5,488)   —
Interest expense on junior subordinated debentures   5,254   1,051   —   6,305
Investment income on trust common securities   (158)   (31)   —   (189)
Income tax (benefit) provision   (2,465)   (1,860)   7,089   2,764
Depreciation   7,283   1,522   —   8,805
Amortization   2,678   1,009   5,142   8,829
EBITDA

 $ 1,199   $ (160)  $ 42,007   $ 43,046
Management and transaction fees to related party   438   —   (438)   —
Stock compensation expense   19,053   —   (19,053)   —
Exchange rate (gain) loss   (76)   80   —   4
Other adjustments   219   —   —   219
Pro forma Adjusted EBITDA  $ 20,833   $ (80)  $ 22,516   $ 43,269

See accompanying notes to pro forma consolidated statement of operations.

41

Table of Contents

Notes to Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations
(Unaudited)

(1) Reflects the elimination of royalty payments to Quick-Tag Holdings and Quick-Tag, Inc. following the Quick-Tag Acquisition.

(2) Represents elimination of non cash stock and stock option expense eliminated after consummation of the Merger.

(3) Represents changes in amortization based upon estimates of fair values and useful lives of identified intangible assets as part of the preliminary purchase price allocation.